PARK CITY MUNICIPAL CORPORATION EMERGENCY PROCLAMATION No. 2 of 2020

Extension of Proclamation Declaring a Local Emergency

Under Utah Code section 53-2a-208(1)(a) and Park City Code 2-4-3L the City Manager of Park City may declare a local emergency by a proclamation which may be in effect for up to 30 days. Under Utah Code section 53-2a-208(1)(b) an extension of the local emergency must be with the consent of the City Council.

Governor Gary Herbert signed an Executive Order on March 6, 2020, declaring a state of emergency in Utah due to the global outbreak of COVID-19.

Summit County signed an Emergency Proclamation on March 12, 2020, declaring a state of emergency in Summit County due to the outbreak of COVID-19. Subsequently, Summit County and the Summit County Health Department issued Joint Public Health Orders, including the March 25, 2020 Stay-at-Home Order.

On March 12, 2020, the Park City Manager issued Emergency Proclamation No. 1 of 2020 in response to the identification of COVID-19 in the Park City area. The COVID-19 outbreak continues worldwide and in Park City, and the City Council has determined that extending the duration of the local emergency is in the best interest of the health, safety, and welfare of Park City's residents.

Accordingly, be it resolved by the City Council of Park City, Utah, that:

- 1. <u>Term.</u> The Council extends the Term of Emergency Proclamation No. 1, declaring a local emergency for the entirety of the Park City area due to the COVID-19 pandemic. This extension is effective immediately and continues until May 1, 2020, unless later extended or terminated by the City Council.
- 2. <u>Authority.</u> The Mayor has authorized the City Manager to exercise certain emergency powers under Emergency Proclamation No. 1 and Utah Code sections 53-2a-209(1) and 205. The Council ratifies and approves the continued exercise of those powers. Specifically:
 - a. <u>License Agreement.</u> In order to facilitate a temporary COVID-19 testing clinic on City property, the City Manager executed temporary licenses for Intermountain Healthcare and University of Utah Health to use the Park City Ice Arena during the local emergency.
 - b. <u>City Manager Contract Authority.</u> In order to facilitate the prompt and efficient processing of contracts during the local emergency, the City Manager's contract approval authority in the Contracting and Purchasing Policy is increased. The City Manager is authorized to approve all contracts with a cumulative total up to \$250,000, if the contracts provide for the continuation of necessary operations. The City Manager is also authorized to approve contract amendments or change orders which would increase a previously approved contract by the lesser of 35% or \$250,000.

- c. <u>Funds for Services.</u> In order to increase the resiliency of Park City and support the most vulnerable local communities for whom the economic impacts of COVID-19 are the most devastating, the Mayor and City Council requested the City Manager identify \$150,000 of funds that the Council will consider allocating to service providers that have Special Services Contracts with the City and are focused on basic needs such as food, housing, and healthcare.
- d. <u>Development Activity Extensions.</u> In order to facilitate development activity, approved building permits and plat amendments with expiration dates between April 1, 2020 and September 30, 2020, will be extended until October 1, 2020. The Planning and Building Departments will reevaluate the extension date on September 1, 2020.
- e. <u>City Manager to Consult with Mayor.</u> In order to provide for the health, safety, and welfare of residents and businesses in Park City, the City Manager will continue to consult with the Mayor about decisions to suspend the administration or enforcement of certain provisions of the Municipal Code of Park City where the decisions impact the budget.
- 3. <u>Severability.</u> A determination that any provision of this Resolution is invalid will not affect the enforceability of any other provision of the Resolution. Rather, the invalid provision will be modified to the extent necessary so that it is enforceable.
- 4. <u>Filing.</u> This Resolution will be filed with the Park City Recorder and will be delivered to the Summit County Clerk.
 - 5. <u>Effective Date.</u> This Resolution is effective immediately upon passage.

Dated this 9th day of April, 2020.

Docusigned by:

Andy Burman

0340104CD4444 Beerman, Mayor

Park City Municipal Corporation

ATTEST:

Docusigned by:

Michelle Kellogg

City Recorder

Approved as to form:

Docusigned by:

Margaret D. Plane

City Affroime59407...